
OJ/S S6
10/01/2022
10450-2022-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:10450-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML

Lebanon-Beirut: Agricultural, forestry, horticultural, aquacultural and apicultural services
2022/S 006-010450

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Procurement award procedure applying to European Union external actions financed from the general budget of the 
European Union and the European Development Fund (EDF)
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Council for Development and Reconstruction -CDR / Economic and Social Fund for 
Development- ESFD
Town: Beirut
NUTS code: LB Lebanon
Country: Lebanon
E-mail: proc@esfd.cdr.gov.lb 
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.esfd.cdr.gov.lb

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Provision of Services to Address the Agricultural Pollution in the Litani River Basin (LRB)
Reference number: NEAR/BEY/2021/EA-RP/0001

II.1.2) Main CPV code
77000000 Agricultural, forestry, horticultural, aquacultural and apicultural services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The Contracting Authority intends to implement agricultural interventions in the Litani River Basin (LRB) in order 
to address the pollution caused by the dominant agricultural practices. The uncontrolled quality and quantities of 
pesticides, insecticide, herbicides, and fertilizers, and the bad utilization of animal fertilizers on agriculture lands 
result in both water and soil pollution. The contract scope consists of disseminating best agricultural practices, 
introducing alternative irrigation and production techniques (including agro-food processing), and on-the-job and 
plot-demonstration training modules. Strategies for involving youth in these activities will be devised to preserve 

10/01/2022 S6
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:proc@esfd.cdr.gov.lb
www.esfd.cdr.gov.lb


OJ/S S6
10/01/2022
10450-2022-EN

2 / 4

the agricultural identity of the region and impact positively on social cohesion. Farmers and cooperatives will be 
supported to maintain their yields and to identify ways for scaling up and improving their production or reaching 
new markets.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 750 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
77000000 Agricultural, forestry, horticultural, aquacultural and apicultural services

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: LB Lebanon
Main site or place of performance:
Lebanon (Near and Middle East)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Provision of Services to Address the Agricultural Pollution in the Litani River Basin (LRB)

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Technical score / Weighting: 80
Cost criterion - Name: Financial score / Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Neighbourhood-ENI/2017/40299 - Local development programme along the Litani River Basin

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 061-153389

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: ENI/2021/ 428-211

Title:
Provision of Services to Address the Agricultural Pollution in the Litani River Basin (LRB)

10/01/2022 S6
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:153389-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S6
10/01/2022
10450-2022-EN

3 / 4

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
29/11/2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 8
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: LANDELL MILLS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
National registration number: 148594
Postal address: The Old Station House, 15a Main Street, Blackrock, Co.
Town: Dublin
NUTS code: IE061 Dublin
Postal code: A94T8P8
Country: Ireland
Internet address: www.landell-mills.com
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: AMERICAN UNIVERSITY OF BEIRUT
Postal address: Hamra, Bliss Street
Town: Beirut
NUTS code: LB Lebanon
Country: Lebanon
Internet address: www.aub.edu.lb
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: DELPHY BV
Postal address: Argo Business Park 5 , 6708 PV
Town: Wageningen
NUTS code: NL Nederland
Country: Netherlands
Internet address: www.delphy.nl
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 749 214.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

10/01/2022 S6
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4

www.landell-mills.com
www.aub.edu.lb
www.delphy.nl


OJ/S S6
10/01/2022
10450-2022-EN

4 / 4

Shortlisted companies
1. AFC - Agriculture & Finance Consultants Gmbh.
2. AGT S.p.A.
OCA Global Consulting and Technical Advisory Services S.L.U
NATAGRI SAL
Centre Internationale de Hautes etudes agronomiques Mediterraneenes- Instituto Agronomico Mediterraneo DI 
BARI (CIHEAM-BARI)
Centro Ricerche Produzioni Vegetali, CRPV, Soc.Coop
3. COSPE – Cooperazione per lo Sviluppodei Paesi Emergenti
Arc-en-ciel
4. Euro-Funding Multilateral Projects, S.L.
Proatec SRL
CATIE, Tropical Agriculture Research and Higher education Center (CATIE)
5. Landell Mills International Limited
American University of Beirut
Delphy BV
6. NIRAS Sweden AB
7. Sofreco (Societe Francaise de Realisation, d’Etudes et de Conseil)
Rafik El-Khoury and Partners Consulting Engineers SAL
8. WEglobal Srl
European Projects Management Ltd.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court of the European Union
Postal address: Rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Please consult the procurement documents available at the address indicated in Section I.3.

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
05/01/2022

10/01/2022 S6
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4

mailto:GC.Registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

